mature in less than one year based on the carrying amount reflected in the financial
statements.

Sembawang UAE Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2015

-  25  -

12.  Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk

The Company incurs foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the
Company's operations.  The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily United Arab
Emirates Dirham (AED) and United State Dollars (USD).

In respect of monetary assets and liabilities held in currencies other than the functional
currencies of the Company's operations, the Company ensures that the net exposure is
kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates where
necessary to address short term imbalances.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit net of tax to a
reasonably possible change in the SGD, AED and USD exchange rates against the
respective functional currencies of the Company's operation, with all other variables held
constant

   2015 2014

   $ $

SGD/AED - strengthened 3%  (48,552) (45,925)
 - weakened 3%   48,552 45,925

USD/SGD - strengthened 3%   506 369
 - weakened 3%   (506) (369)

13. Fair value of financial instruments

Fair values

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the instrument could be
exchanged or settled between knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm’s length
transaction, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

Fair value of financial instruments by classes that are not carried at fair value and whose
carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value

Management has determined that the carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents,
other receivables, trade and other payables, amounts due from related parties and due